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The property comprises forty claim units and is located 

in the Lillccet Mining Division 7 KMeast of Goldbridge B.C. and 

adjacent to the highway between Lillccet and Bralome Mine. 

Secondary mads traverse the remainder of the claim and 

lead to other showings. 

Water is available locally and power lines of B.C. Hydro 
cmss the property. 

Exploration work has been carried on intermittently since 

These include Sheep Creek Mines 1915 by ccmpanies and individuals. 
Ltd., Bralome Pioneer Mines Ltd., Ace Mining Company Ltd.., 

present m e r  New Congress Resources Ltd. 
and the 

&am production from the mine was a skipment made in  1937 

amprising 800 tons grading 0.22 02. gold 1.33% antimony. 

Gold, si lver and antirony mineralization mar in sheared 
fissures and s-ts of the Bridge River series. 
have been explored w i t h  the C o n g r e s s  and Bluff veins being extensively 

explored underground. 

ton gold and 2% a n t b y  have been made bearing i n  mind that none 

represents pmven ore. 

Several veins 

Estimates of 171,700 tans of ore grading 0.18 oz./ 

Recently a new zone designated as the "A" Zone has been un- 
covered and to date limited surface a n d  dril l ing has been carried out 

w i t h  enmuraging results. 



I n  1979 a further 5 surface diamond drill holes were drilled 

on the new "A" Zcme w i t h  enmuragjng results, extending the lateral and 
vertical dirrwsions of the occurrence. 

Endergmund i n  the old workings the raise mnnecting the No. 3 

and NO. 2 levels w a s  retimbered and sanpled w i t h  interesting results 
f m n  the assay returns. 
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Between August 18, 1979 and September 10, 1979, a total of 
304.56 M of surface diaimnd dr i l l ing w a s  carried out on the "A" Zone 

in 5 holes as follows: 

D D H No. A ZIEluTH 1 " A T I C N  COFE DIA. ELEVATION CIAIM 

79 - 1 N 90 E -45 1 7/16" 861.76 M W l  

79 - 2 N 90 E -60 1 7/16" 861.76 M 

79 - 3 N 90 E -60 1 7/16" 868.23 M 

79 - 4 N 90 E -60 " 1 7/16" 882.08 M 

79 - 5 N 50 E -60 1 7/16" 882.08 M 

I, 

I, 

The program w a s  supervised by H. E. Derraugh and f o l l m d  the 
reanmadations of H. B r c d i e  Hicks, P. Eng., Room 103, 1199 West Pender St., 

Vancouver, B.C. The d r i l l  core was l qged  by Greg Hawkins, B.Sc., M.Sc. 

of sawyer consultants Inc. 

The core is presently stored a t  the drill site w i t h  the exceptim 
of the sp l i t  (sampled are) w h i c h  is stored in the basement of the residence 
of T. J. Illidge, General &livery, Golabridge,  B.C. 

mderground i n  the old workings the raise connecting the No. 3 
and 2 levels was retimbered and the north side of the raise sampled a t  
1.54 M intervals for a total of 43  samples. This work was carried out 
between ?ugust 22, 1979 and September l@, 1979. 

The assesgnent report includes the following: 

1. Index Map shming location of property 
2. In t rduc t ion  
3. Claim Map 

4. Assesmt Report and Index 

5. An itemized cost statement including d i m n d  dril l ing and 
raise timbering contracts and invoices, including sampling costs. 
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6. 

7, 
8. 

9. 
10. 

11. 

12. 

Icg sheets of Diamond drill holes 79-1, 2,  3, 4, 5 
Assay ce r t i f i ca t e s  from General Testing Laboratories Ltd. 

Statement of qualifications of writer 
Invoices m e r i n g  assaying of samples 
Drill ing area location snap. Scale 1:5000 (in pocket) 

M3p of D i m d  drill holes Scale 1 : l O O O  ( in  pocket) 

Map showing location of raise retimbere d and sampled 



U N I l E s m  

Retimkr raise 
Sampling raise 
Assaying 

COST STATEMENT 

SURF- 

D i m n d  Drilling 

Assaying 

7,190.00 

750.00 
716.25 

23,000.00 

437.70 

$ 32,093.95 



between CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD., 804 - 750 West Pender S t r ee t ,  
Vancouver, B.C., hereinafter referred t o  as  the " C l i e n t " ,  and KEMA 
DRILLING INC., Box 1245, Princeton, B.C., hereinafter referred to  
as  the "Contractor". 

1. 
(core and casing), holes having m i n h  depth of 100 fee t  and maximum 
depth of 400 feet. Allmasurements to be taken from top of casing T. 

2. The Contractor guarantees t o  sink with standard NW or  BW Casing 
by Di-d D r i l l  the specified minimum footage recoverwng BQ Wireline 
axe  approxk te ly  one and seven sixteenth inches (1.7/16") i n  d i m t e r  
and to supply forthwith one (1) drill ou t f i t  along w i t h  the necessary 
associated equipent, industrial d i m n d s  and l b r  t o  amwnce the work 
w i t h i n  the the limits specified by the C l i e n t  a t  the follawing rates for 
casing and dr i l l ing  i n  bedrock: 

Schedule of Rates for  Dimnd Drilling 

The Client guarantees a minirrnUn of 1000 feet  of diamond dr i l l ing 

Size of Core 
BQ Wireline 

$ 23 .OO per foot 

Depth of H o l e  Range 

0 to 400 fee t  

It is agreed by the Contractor that the contract price of $23.00 
per foot covers a l l  costs including the supplying of w a t e r  necessary for  
the drill program and casing as required. The only extra costs incurred 
by the Client are to be the cost of the core boxes plus those costs as  
hereinafter mbted. 

3. 
ment, material and supplies including diamond w e a r  an3 loss, except a s  
hereinafter provided, shall  be at  its own cost and expense. 

4. Caves 

Client t o  pay casing costs which exceed dr i l l ing  costs. 

The Contractor agrees tha t  a l l  its necessary labour, tools, equip 

- 
In  the event that cavities of loose and caving materials are en- 

countered of a nature as t o  prevent the successful cap le t ion  of any hole, 
the Contractor does not, under such conditions, guarantee t o  d r i l l  to  a 
predetermined depth and, i n  the event that it becomes necessary to  abandon 
the hole, the Client agrees to pay for such uncompleted holes a t  the rates 
herein specified for  a l l  footage ccenpleted. 

Wherever pipe or casing is lo s t  or is  l e f t  i n  a hole on the in- 
structions of the Client or the C l i en t ' s  engineers or agents, the C l i e n t  
agrees to  pay the Contractor for such pipe or  casing a t  prevailing market 
prices, f.0.b. drill site. The C l i e n t  agrees t o  pay the Contractor the cost 
of the dimnd set casing shoe bits i n  addition to the cost of any casing 
l e f t  i n  the hole. 

5. Transportation 

Interin service t r ip s  in  connection w i t h  the maintenance of d r i l l  
camps and the dr i l l ing operation shall be a t  the Contractor's expense. 

6 .  Waiting Time for Orders 

It is  urderstccd and agreed that time lost waiting for  ordexs frcm 
the C l i e n t ' s  Resident Engineer, or Representative, shall be charged to  the 
C l i e n t  a t  f ie ld  cost. 

Core - 7. 

The dr i l l ing shal l  be conducted so as to prcduce mxbum core 
recarery w i t h  every reasonable precaution Men to prevent Crushing, wearing 
or grind.hg of care. All cores recovered by the Contractor~shall be 

. .i. ',, 
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delivered to the Client a t  the d r i l l  site and carefully marked and placed 
in receptacles to  be supplied by the Contractor. 

8. Sludge 

do so. 
i n  containers provided by the Client and carefully marked by the Contractor. 

9. The Contractor w i l l  not give out any infomation regarding d r i l l  
results,  or permit access t o  any d r i l l  core, to any person other than the 
Client's accredited Representatives, except upon specific permission of 
responsible of f ic ia l s  of the C l i e n t .  

The Contractor agrees t o  take sludge samples whenever instructed t o  
A l l  sludge samples shall be placed by the Contractor's operators 

10. camps 
The Contractor agrees to provide board and lcdging to  its dr i l le rs .  

11. Discipline 

The Contractor shall, a t  a l l  tires, enforce strict discipline and 
maintain gccd order among its employees, and shal l  not retain on the work 
any u n f i t  person or anyone not skilled i n  the work assigned t o  him. 

Any employees of the Contractor who are objectionable or unsatisfactory 
to the Client shall be reroved frcm the m r k  and replaced by an anployee 
satisfactory to  the Client. 

12. Insurance 

The Contractor shall main ta in  such insurance as  w i l l  protect it f m  a l l  
claims ard damage for personal injury, including death, resulting therefrom, 
and frcm claims for property clamage arising frcm the operations under th i s  
Contract, i n  an amMlnt not t o  exceed Five Hurdred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) 
inclusive, for a l l  liabilities for  any one accident or mcurrence. 

13. 
and a s s e s m t s  payable under any Workmen's ccprrpensation Act ,  or other 
similar A c t ,  w h e t h e r  Provincial o r  Dcminion, in respect of its employees. 

The Contractor.shal1 be responsible for  and w i l l  pay prcerrptly a l l  dues 

14. Payment 

As the work progresses the Contractor's invoices w i l l  be paid prcmptly 

This Agreemnt may be altered only by written consent of both parties hereto. 

Time is of the essence in  this Agreement. 

by the C l i e n t .  

15. 

16. 

LRmD THIS day of August, 1979. 

Signed: 

3- . .  

Witness itness 



N E W  C O N G R E S S  R E S O U R C E S  LTD. 
804-750 WEST PENDER STREET 

VANCOUVER. B.C.. CANADA 
V 6 C  2T7 

TELEPHONE: I6041 682-3701 

RE: DRILLING CCXTRACT Hoc.uaRD GRWP GOIDBRIDGE, B.C. 

AUGUST - SEP!EMBES 1979 

pdvance -&g. 79 14th 5,000.00 

Payment - Aug. 79 29th 3,142.00 

Payment - Sept. 79 13th 14,858.00 

% 

Total $ 23,000.00 

KFNADRILLING INC. 

Harvey mid 



NEW CONGRESS REOURCES LTD. 
804 - 750 West Pender Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 

Ore We hereby cerfify that the following are fhe results of assays on: 

MARKED 

803 
804 

805 
806 

801 
808 
809 
810 
81 1 
812 

- 
GOLD - 

oz/st 

.001 

0.202 
0.001 
0.064 
0.546 

1.457 
0.026 
0.002 
0.002 

0.192 

trace 0.01 
trace 0.11 

trace 0.01 
trace 0.01 
trace 0.01 
trace 0.35 
0.04 0.37 
trace 0.02 
trace 0.03 
trace 0.01 

~~ ~ 

NOTE: REJECTS RETAINED ONE MONTH. PULPS RETAINED THREE MONTHS. ON 
PULPS AND REJECTS WILL BE STORED FOR A MAXIMUM OF ONE YEA 

xxx 

W E S T  

DIVISION SUPERINTENOENCE COMPANY (CANADA) LTD, 

1001 EAST PENDER ST.. VANCOUVER, B.C,. CANADA, V6A 1W2 
PHONE (604) 254.1647 TELEX 04-507514 CABLE SUPERVISE 

CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY 

(No.: 7908-3052 IDATE: Sept. 7m 

xxy XXX xxx X X i  

ALL REPORTS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS PUBLICATION OF STATE- 
MENTS. CONCLUSION OR EXTRACTS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS NOT PER- 
MITTED WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN APPROVAL ANY LIABILITY ATTACHED THERETO IS 
LIMITED TO THE FEE CHARGED. 
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DIVISION SUPERINTENDENCE COMPANY [CANADA) LTD 

We hereby certify fhat the tollowing are the results of assays on: Ore 

MARKED 

81 3 
814 
815 
81 6 
817 
818 
819 
820 
821 
822 
823 
8 24 

951 
952 
953 
954 
955 
956 
958 

825 

NOTE REJECTS RETAINED ONE MI 
PULPS A N 0  REJECTS WILL 

- 
GOLD - 

>Z/St - 

1.056 
1.040 
t race 
1.188- 
I. 1 1-9 - w 
t r ace  
t race  
3.002 
3.020 
3.020 
t race  
0.012 
0.056 
0.004 
0.106- 
0.002 
0.002 
!L.ZQ 
0.$16 
'cc 

- 
i PULPS I 
STORED f 

- 
SILVER - 
z/s t 

0.44 
2.21 
0.25 
0.48 
0.12 
0.27 
0.05 
0.05 
t r a c e  
t r a c e  
t r a c e  
t r a c e  
t r a c e  
0.05 

0.30 
t r a c e  
t r a c e  

0005 

0042 
0.32 - 

- 
RINED THF 

A MAXIM, 

mt imonv xxx 

~ 

MONTHS ON REOUEST 
OF ON€ YEAR 

1001 EAST PENDER ST.. VANCOUVER, 0 C.. CANADA, V6A 1W2 
PHONE (601) 254.1647 TELEX 04.607514 CABLE SUPERVISE 

CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY 

xxx xxx xxx 

PROVINCIAL ASSAYER 

ALL REPORTS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS PUOLICATION O F  STATE- 
MEkTS CONCLUSION OR EXTRACTS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS  NOT PER- 
rAmTTED WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN APPROVAL ANY LIABILITY ATTACHED THERETO I S  
L,MITED TO THE FEE CHARGED 

, j  . 
'. '. ... 



BhTwEEN: NEW CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD., 804- 750 West Pender St., 

hereinaf ter  cal led the Client, 

AND: 

Vancouver, 3. C. 

hereinaf ter  called THE CON'IRACMX T .  J. I l l idge ,  Goldbridge, B. C. 
(ShiPters Cert # UG.924) 

The contractor agrees t o  retimber t h e  manway of  the  r a i se  connecting 
t h e  113 and I'f2 l e v e l s  f o r  a f i r m  price of Twenty-Seven do l l a r s  ($27.00) 
per foot. 

"he contractor t o  supply all equiptnent and material t o  complete the  
work wi th  the exception noted below. 

The Cllent agrees t o  pay a lraximm of 81000.00 towsrds the cost  of t h e  
material needed t o  com21ete tne contract. 

The Contractor agrees t o  clean t h e  
f o r  the  sum or  $250.00. 

l eve l  f r o m  t n e  por ta l  t o  the ra i se  

The Contractor agrees t h a t  t he  work will be carried out under the  
pertinent mining regulations and m e t  wi th  the  approval of t he  
Di s t r i c t  Inspector of 14ines. 

DATd t h i s  23 day of August 1979. 

. ,  

,. 
.I . , . 



NEW CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD. 
804-750 WEST PENDER STREET 

VANCOUVER, B.C.. CANADA 
V6C 2T7  

TELEPHONE: (604) 682-3701 

Sept. 20, 1979 

Re: Retimbering raise from No. 2 t o  No. 3 Level 

Aug. 30/79 Advance on Contract 1000.00 

Sept. 13/79 Balance on Contract 6190.00 

Total 7190.00 

T. Illidge 
Contractor 



NEW CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD. 
804-750 WEST PENDER STREET 

VANCOUVER. B.C.. CANADA 
V6C 2T7 

TELEPHONE: (604) 682-3701 

Sept. 20, 1979 

lie: sampling raise from NO. 2$ to  NO. 3 Level 

Sept .  12/79 Payment i n  Full 750.00 

/ contractor 



DIVISION SUPtRlNlENDENCE COMPANY (CANADA) LTD 

I In. i 1001 EAST PENDER S T ,  VANCOUVER B C  CANADA V6A lW2 

i PHONE 16041 254 1647 TELEX 04.507514 CABLE SUPERVISE 
hX\$ CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD. i I V '  804 - 750 West Pender Street 

I 

*.il 

Vancouver, B.C. CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY 

NO.: 7909-2560 I DATE: Oct. 12/79 

'r' 

7. 
i ?, .. 

t:.,, , 6 -.: , .<* 

Ne hereby certify lhat the following are the resulls of assays on: Ore 

MARKED 

0.006 - 
0.0?6 - 
0.048 - 
0.134 - 
0.054 - 
0.194 3.07 
0.827 - 
0.310 - 
0.592 - 
0.676 - 
0.324 - 
0.372 - 
0.220 - 
0.176 - 
0.062 - 
0.426 - 
0.372 - 
0.547 
0.236 
0.068 - 
0.044 - 
0.101 - 
0.068 - 
0.190 - 
0.326 - 
0.248 - 
0.102 - 
0.101 - 
0.200 - 
0.112 - 
0.124 - 
O.Ol+O - 
0.080 - 
0.226 - 
0.106 0.05 

0.07 - 

.~ 
NOTE REJECTS RETAINED ONE MONTH PULPS RETAINCD THR 

PULPS AND REJECTS WILL BE STORED FOR A MAXIML 

lntimony 

Sb (s/) 

1.02 
2.38 

10.00 
0.73 
4.29 
6.68 
2.26 
0- 33 
0.48 
0.10 

0.75 
0.13 

0.13 
0.96 
0.08 
0.67 
0.10 

0.06 

0.06 
0.32 
4.09 
0.08 
0.91 
1.09 
1.09 
0.09 
0.35 
0.62 
3.23 
0.10 
2.07 

0.07 

0.08 

0.08 

0.55 

____ 
MONTHS ON 
OF ONE YEAF 

xxx 

OUEST 

I Contir: 

x x x  

p 

d on pa, 

.' -7 

xxx 

2 .... 
ALL REPORTS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. PUBLICATION OF STATE- 
MENTS. CONCLUSION OR EXTRACTS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS NOT PER- 
MlTTfD WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN APPROVAL, ANY LIABILITY ATTACHED THERETO IS 
LIMITED TO THE FEE CHARGED. PROVINCIAL *SS/\YER 



TO: 
.' ,J NEW CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD. 

1" 

.(/I 

,~ ' c. * *  (Continued) ... p a p  2 .... 

MARKED 

1001 EAST PENDER S T .  VANCOUVER, B C . .  CANADA. VSA 1W2 

PHONE 1604) 254-1647 TELEX 04-507514 CABLE SUPERVISE 

CERTIFICATE OF ASSAY 

\NO.: 7909-2560 IDATE: Oct. 12/79 I 

NOTE REJECTS RETAINEO ONE M( 
PULPS AND REJECTS WILL 

- 
GOLD - 
>Z/St 

.I20 
1.385 
8.350 

1.208 
1.118 
1.020 
1.196 

8.032 

- 
n PULPS 

STORE0 

ntimony 

!?b-uL 

0.06 
0.05 
0.02 
0.03 
0.05 
0.05 
0.04 
0.28 

xxx 

___ 
.AINEO THREE MONTHS ON REOUEST 
1 A MAXIMUM OF ONE YEAR. 

xxx xxx xxx 

ALL REPORTS ARE THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. PUBLICATION O F  STATE. 
MEkTS. CONCLUSION OR EXTRACTS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS NOT PER- 
MITTED WITHOUT OUR WRITTEN APPROVAL, ANY LIABILITY ATTACHE0 THERETO IS 
LiMlTED TO THE FEE CHARGED. 

L. \:on?: 
PROVINCIAL ASSAYER 



CERTIFICATION 

I, Harold E. Derraugh, residing at 1202 - 2060 Camx St., in the c i ty  
of Vancouver ,  in the province of British Columbia, hereby cert i fy  as 
follows: 

That I have been employed i n  the exploration, 
developnent and producticn areas of the mining 
industry over the past 40 years i n  varying 
capacities in Canada, U.S.A., Mexico and South 
m i c a .  

That the information contained herein was  
ccenpiled as a result of my supervision of the 
work done on the Howard claims between August 13, 
1979 and September 16, 1979. 

1 - 7 .  .. . ..., . .  

H. E. Derraugh 

... .. . . .  . ,  , .. 
, ' .  
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I N V O I C E  

General Testing Laboratories ih is ion 
Superintendence Company (Canada) Ltd. 

-2 1001 East Pender St. 
3eQ Vancouver, B.C. V6A 1W2 

f >  INVOICE V 44792 I 
DATE 

September 10, 1979 

. 
To: Assaying submitted samples of Ore NOS. 8O3to 812 

(as per enclosed report)  f o r  AuAgSb: 

10 AuAgSb x $ 18.25 
sample prep. 43 0.50 

JOB NO. 

CAB NO. 

7908-3052 

and 150 sample bags @ 0.10 
500 soil envelope GI O&O 

Postage (100 bags mailed to 
Gold Bridge, B.C,) 

Delivery ( sample bags & soil 
envelop= delivered to 
your office) 

- - 2.50 

I 

c 

Total: 

I 
1 

DUE AND PAYABLE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. 1 %% PER MONTH (18%) PER ANNUM CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS. 

- -  . -  

0 . .  

. -  . 
i 



V 44833 General Testing Laboratories Division - I N V O I C E  
Superintendence Company (Canada) Ltd. 

DATE 
September 19, 1979 1001 East Pender St. 

Vancouver, B.C. V6A 1 W2 
JOB NO. Ph (604) 254-1647 

To: 8ssaying submitted samples of Ore (as i>er enclosed report) 
for: 

20 l!iup,g x $ 8.75 = 

sample prep, @ 0.50 = 
2 Sb X 9*50 = 

DUE AND PAYABLE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. l1/io/~ PER MONTH (18%) PER ANNUM CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS. 



I N V 01 C E- 

( I N V O I C E  4 4 9 3 1  
DATE 

October 12, 3979 
JOB NO. 

I 
CAB NO. 

I 7909-2560 b 

General Testing 
S u per i n ten de n ce C o m 

+.-- 1001 East Pender St. 
Vancouver, B.C. V 6 A  1 W2 
Ph (604) 254-1 647 

NO 076 
\ ry ,- 

E"d COXGR3SS ESOURCES LTDd ' .~ (,-' 
804 - 750 West Pender Street :  * 

Vmcouver, B.C. 

To: Assaying submitted samples of Ore 
for: 

(as per  enclosed report)  

DUE AND PAYABLE ON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. 1%% PER MONTH (18%) PER ANNUM CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS. 

.'- . 
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tic;€ NO I _ _  .'9--1 FOOTAGE AZIMUTH DIP 
COMPANY NAME Nev.? C::g:zzs 3esources Ltd: - 

NAP 1 _ _  CLAIM N A M E / N o .  _____ - ---- 90' PROPERTY NAME ,..=-A r i = = -  qrn, 0' -45' 
-7 COMMENCED Aug. 18/79 

- FIN ISH ED Aug. 22/79 G. Hawkins - 
DRILLING CONTRACTOR ieT.2 ZZirlinR InC. ELEVATION 7799' (861. 76m) 

LOGGED BY ASSAY € R 
DATE LOGGED Oct. 27. 1979 PURPOSE OF HOLE TPC' :n?= - - = a r i n p  vpinc;c<) PROJECT NO 
MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD:. 

I I 1 I SAMPLE 

FROM TO WIDTH NO i FROM TO RECOVY DESCRIPTION 
1 

Om 6.1611 
0' - Overburden.- 20' 

._ 

6.16n14.78ri 
20 ' 48' Act inol i te chlorite porphyroblas t ic meta andes i te tuff - 

17.24r18.04rn 0.80~ 17.24r.18.04 1 0 
56' 58.61 Quartz - g rey gouge vein - shear at 70 . 56' 58.5' 7.5' 

Siliceous white breccia fragments. 

18.04n 47.9 lri -- 58.6' 155.6 100% Variable grain size dark green serpentine, chlorite, actino?Cte(?) --- 
porphyroblastic meta andesitic tuff. 

epidote veininn at 10' and 80'. 

61'-312' (18.78a-34.48m) - Finer grained. 
Intensified epidote veining at 10' and 70'. 

Occasion'al quartz carbonate 

ASSAYS 

. .  



c -- - - - _  - l J i C X k L A ' - J L L L Z  A J I  111. A \ \  L U L  U - COLLAR: - 

. I 19-1 COMPANY NAME - J e - - - < r e 5 5  Sesources I.&- HOLE NO - - ____ 
PROPERTY NAME _______-__ CLAIM NAME/No. N A P  1 - e- 

el -'- 
- COMMENCED ~ DRiLLlNG CONTRACTOR - - 

ELEVATION 

LOGGED BY ASSAYER - FINISHED .I 
I I I PURPOSE OF HOLE - PROJECT NO DATE LOGGED 

MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD: 1 
f I I 1 I SAMPLE I I  II ASSAYS 



I H O L E  S U R V E Y  A - - -  --- 
I FOOTAGE ! AZIMUTH ' DIP 

0' -'OC 90' 
- 1  ELEVATION 3799 '  (861 -71- 

LOGGED BY G. U n s  T I  

DATE LOGGED O C  t .  2 7 / 7 9  
MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD: 

- 

COMPANY NAME BeL-c-:g = s s  I ? s o u ~ c e s _ I L L &  
- PROPERTY NAME H o w a r '  C l a l -  Yroup _ _  - - -  

ORlLLlNG CONTRACTOR Ke-2 1 7 1 1 1 i n g  L td . - -  - 
ASSAYER -- 
PURPOSE OF HOLE-To test 5 z - c  b e a r i n c  z o w - -  - .  

- _. 

_ _ -  -- HOLE NO _._. a --- 

CLAIM NA?AE/No. NAP 1 

COMMENCED Aug 1 2 / 7 9  - 

Aug. 2 7 / 7 9  __-- FINISHED 

PROJECT NO 

ASSAYS II t 



ELEVATION 

LOGGED BY 

DATE LOGGED 
MAP REFERENCE NO. 

- 

METHOD: 

- I -. . - - - - - I  

__ - HOLE NO _ _ _  79-2 
CLAIM NAME/No. NAP 1 

COMMENCED Aug . 22/79 
F IN ISHED Aue. 27/79 - 
PROJECT NO 

ASSAYS SAMP 
D ESC R l PTl ON 

Sb FROM TO A9 
z/t. % Decreased scibnite and quartz. 

Pyrite with epidote flooding. 
8.9511 
26.5' Tr 0.01 

1" quartz veins at 126' (38:79m) with minor pyrite and stibnite.- 

Porphyroblastic meta volcanic (equigranular). _____ 

0 134.6'-145' (41.44m-44.641~1) - Increased veining at _- 45 with quartz 

flooding. . Finer grained. 

140' (43.10111) - Minor pyrite. - 

145'-148' (44.64m-45.57111) - P o r p h y r o b l a s t i c - s - e r p e n t j n e  in light 

green meta tuff. Tr 0.03 
6.9511 
52 .5 '  

$6.037 
LL9.5 

- 159'-171' (48.951~1-52.65m) - Finer Rrained equigranular meta 

andesite with quartz carbonate veining at 85 . 
193'-199.6' (59.42111-61.45111) - Light green-brown quartz porphyroblz-ti 

rehealed shear zone. Hematitic fine-grained sediment. Quartz verrrs 

at 5' and 45'. 

END OF HOLE. 

0 

199.6 

~ 



SAMPLE ASSAYS 
DESCR IPTlON 

Overburden. - 

-- 
CROM TO 

. _- - 

._ 

__ 

Sb 
% 

_- Light grey-green serpentine porphyroblastic meta tuffzcec-s z:.?esite. 

71 ' -74 '  (21.86m-22.78m) - Bleached epidote quartz shes:: mi:.:: grey 

gouge zones. -__ 

___ -. _- -_____ 

Dark green porphyroblastic meta volcanic. ____ 

. _ _ _ -  .. . __ 

White and grey quartz with grey sulphide gouge in-skear - v ? i n  zone. 
%40m 26.39 
32.5 '  8 5 . 7 '  

- - 

9.34111 30.79 
95.3 '  100.0 

- -- __ 

_ _  __-- 

_ -  

Heavy epidote flooding. 

0 0 
Dark green (brown) micro shattered quartz veined (at 10 

meta sediment. 

an? $5  ) 

Heavy epidote flooding. 

.45n 
4 . 7 '  Grey and white quartz with pyrite in shear - vein breccia. .~ 

0.48111 0.79. i!LkzfI: . 

.___ . 



r f * Z , t .  

-- .- _ _  I -- 

HOLE NO ______a - 
CLAIM N A M E ~ O .  NAP 1 

COMMENCED Aua. 29/79 
FINISHED Sept. 1/79 _ -  
PROJECT NO _ _ _ _  

PROPERTY NAME Howar: Clai-  "Joup I 

DRI LLlNG CONTRACTOR 

ASSAYER -_____- 

PURPOSE OF HOLE ~ 

ELEVATION 

LOGGED BY 

DATE LOGGED 
MAP REFERENCE NO METHOD. 

__ - __ ---- 

ASSAYS I SAMPLE 
OESCR l PTl ON 

Red brown aphanitic hematitic sediment. 

Occasional quartz veins and porphyroblasts. 

Coarse grained microbrecciated porphyroblastic meta tuff. 

1 3 9 ' - 1 5 6 '  (42.80m-k8.03m) - Decreased grain size. 

- -  -___ 

-__ -- 

Epidote floodine with minor slickensides. 

-. -. - -. - 

49.05n 

0 Grey - white quartz veins at 40 . 
Pyrite in shear vein. _ _  

Intense epidote flooding. 

Dark green porphyroblastic serpentine meta tuff. 

~~ ~ 

Heavy epidote. 

2.03m 
Pyrite and stibnite in grev white quartz vein. -- 

.- . 



- ~ -_ - - 
COLLAR. H O L E  - SURVEY-: _-_ 

FOOTAGE AZIMUTH DIP 

E LE V A T  ION 

i n r r c n  n~ 

Uiamond Urid lirrwcd 
COMPANY NAME __New Congress Res-  r, r . -=5  .ktd.-- 
PROPERTY NAME m- ‘Z--. - -- - -  - 

- _ _ _  

- D R I L L1 NG CONTRACT0 R 

t Hi,€ J lit J 
.-I-- -_ I . .-11- rHOLE NO __ 79-3 

CLAIM NAME/N~.-N*P 1 
Aug. 29/79 

FINISHED S e p t .  1/79 
COMMENCED 

PROJECT NO 

LUUUEU Dl 

I I 
I 

DATE LOGGED 
MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD: 

ASSAY E R 
PURPOSE OF HOLE 



COLLAR. i- - H L C t  5 I I H L E Y  
'FOOTAGE rAZyM;-rH 

- 
DIP - - -  -- I _ _ _ -  - 

0 '  - 90' -_ -600- 
ELEVATION 2865' (887.08m) - .- 

LOGGED BY c -  H a W k l ~  

DATE LOGGED Oct- 2 7 / 7 9  
MAP REFERENCE NO METHOD. 

DESCRIPTION 

Overburden. - 

1 J Z a t i ~ 1 h ~ b  Prrlii k k ~ x u r n ~  
COMPANY NAME -New Corigress Resc.-r-;_s Lcd.  - __ - - - - _- 
PROPERTY NAME -mum - -  _ _  __-- ,-- 

T 

DRlLLlNG CONTRACTOR - Kemo DrillZ-.z Ltd. - 

ASSAY E R 
PURPOSE OF HOLE L t P q t  ~ o l d  he> -;-9liein _- 

- -__ - -- 

- 

Light grey-green chlorite porphyroblastic meta tuff. __- - 

VlDTH 

1.92111 
3.0' 

- 

t .69m 
5 .5 '  

- 

Increased silica and epidote flooding in shear vein system. 

Quartz veining at 80'. __ _- 

112'-114' (34.48m-35.10m) - Grey sulphide gouge at 70'. -____ .~ 

118'-123' (36.33m-37.87m) - Grey sulphide gouge at 70°. . . .. ~ 

NO 

819 

820 

8 2 1  

822 

951 

__ - _- 

823 

. . .__ - 

0 
1281-131' (39.41m-40.33m) - Grey sulphide gouge at 70 . ___ 

._ ____ Strong brecciation. 

Red-brown aphanitic mudstone with occasional white quartz 

porphyroblasts and hairline veins. 

Quartz epidote carbonate flooding, i.e. 142'-146' (43.72~1-44.95n). - 

Epidote flooding with occasional minor quartz vein ( 1 / 2 " )  and 

minor grey sulphide gouge. -- 

Dark green fine grained metavolcanic tuff micro shatt2red __ __-__ with -~ 

- epidote quartz veining.- - - -_ - - -- __ __ - 

SAMPLE 

TO 

7.41n 
21.5' 
0 . 3 3 ~  
31 .O' 

3 . 8 8 ~  
7fi.o' 

+ A : , t  - 
- -. -_ - - -I-- - -- - - 

7 9-4 HOLE NO __ __-____I-.- ___ 
CLAIM N A M E ~ ~ .  NAP 1 

COMMENCED Sept. 2f 79 
Sept. 6/79 

__ 

- FINISHED 

PROJECT NO __ __ 

ASSAYS II 

" . . . .-- c .  



ELEVATION 

LOGGED BY 

DATE LOGGED 

MAP REFERENCE NO. 

AZIklUTH DIP 

~ 

FOOTAGE - 

METHOD: 

C 

FROM 

56.341 
, 183 '  

- 
3 l . L I l  

1 8 6 '  

60.041 
. 195 '  

- 

Diarnur96il Drili decsrul 
COMPANY NAME --New Congres s  Resourc-es L t d .  
PROPERTY NAME Hotfard Cla im Group . 
OR I LLl N G  CONTRACT0 R ._ 

ASSAYER 

PURPOSE OF HOLE 

I 

~~ 

HOLE NO 79-4 
CLAIM N A M E m 0 . m  1 

COMMENCED S e p t .  2 / 7 9  
FINISHED S e p t .  6 / 7 9  
PROJECT NO 

SAMPLE 
DE SC R I PTI ON 

FROM  TO 
I *  - ~ 0 . ~ 4 m 1 o . g e i i i  

Minor g r e y  Rouge s h e a r i n g  i n  e p i d o t e  f l o o d e d  zone .  1 8 3 . 0 '  184 .5  

il ASSAYS II 

m b l z i ~ -  

s h e a r  - v e i n .  _-- -___ 

66.50mlj7.43m 
216.0 '  2 1 9 . 0  

ti 0 1 8 4 '  and  1 8 5 '  (56.65, and 56.96m) - S t i b n i t e ( ? )  p y r i t e  a t d 4 5  . 

YlDTH m 
1.5' 

).93n 
3 .O' 



- _ _ -  - - 
0 - -- 

ELEVATION 7 8 6 5 '  (887.w) 
LOGGED BY c -  Hawkin< 
DATE LOGGED Oct. 27/79 
MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD- 

COMPANY NAME N e w  CGngress ReJour_ces L_t_d. _ _  - - 

PROPERTY NAME C k i m  Group- _ _  - - 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR Kerna Dri u i r L g k .  ___ ~~ 

ASSAY E R ~ - - - __- ___ I_ 

PURPOSE OF HOLE Test gold bearingveinh) ~ 

1 

FROM TO RECOVY DESCR I PTl ON 
I 

r Om . I  

0' 7' - Overburden. ~ 

2.16~39.29r 
-7' 127.6' Light green serpentine porphyroblastic meta tuff with increasing 

_ -  .- __ _- silicification. 

25'-29' (7.70m-18.17m) - Ground and sheared with chloritic faces at 
k ____- 

I l l  I 15' and 45'. 

-- - . - 
39.29~42.18~1 
127.6' 137' Heavy quartz epidote, veining and shearing __ at 4 5 O ,  grey . sulphide . _ _  

42.18r42.67r 
137' 138.6 Decreased veining and shearing with heavy epidote. 

Mediurn grained porphyroblastic meta tuff. 

Occasional quartz epidote flooding, i.e. 145'-146.6' (44.64m-45.14~1). 

SAMPLE 

TO 

2.21n 
37.1' 

NIDTH I NO. 

tl 
I-- 
- 

952 

5.5' 953 

954 

1.69m 

- 

- _  -_ 

,t 
- - ,- - - -  - 

79-5 HOLE NO I-______ -. - 

CLAIM N A M E ~ ~ .  NAP 1 

Sent. 7 1  79 
Seot. 10/79 

COMMENCED 

FINISHED 

PROJECT NO 

ASSAYS 



_- I__ - - -  
COLL AH 

--- COh1zA”:Y NAME New Congress Resources Ltd. 

ELEVATION - 
LOGGEO BY 

I PROPERTY NAME - # w a r U i a C r o u p  - --_________L 

D R I L L I K G  CONTRACTOR - 
ASSAY E R 

D A T E  LOGGED I I I 
MAP REFERENCE NO. METHOD: 1 

St: 

-_ PURPOSE OF HOLE __ 

Bleached light quartz epidote pyrite brecciated vein - shear zone.- 

184.0’194.0’  10.0 0 Pyrite in grey gouge.shear at 10 . 

0 Grey - white heavy py rite i n  gouge ZC:.E_C: quartz veins .at 10 and 

0 0  dark quartz at 5 4 0  . 
Stibnite in quartz vein at 199’ ( 6 1 . 2 7 ~ 1  at 45 . 0 

____ .- 

Red brown aphanit ic mudstone. . . .. - 

208’-212.5’ (64.04rn-65.42m) - Mediuy zrained,-&htgrey 

porphyroblastic rneta tuff. 

END OF HOLE. -. 

1 I I 

I I 
I 1 I 

I I I 
I I I 

I I 

OF - L_ PAGE _ _  

79-5 

Sept. 7/79 

HOLE NO 

CLAIM N A M E ~ O .  NAP 1 
COMM E NCE D 
FINISHED Sept. 10179 

PROJECT NO 

i 
ASSAYS 

Tr 

SAMPLE 

FROM I TO IWIDTH NO Au 
D E SC R I PT 1 0 N 

oz/t 

955 0.002 

956 0 . 2 7 C  

957 3.516 

0.42 

0 . 3 2  

- -  

Sb 
70 

Tr 

Tr 

Tr 



NAP I 
98(5) 

'B' ZONE Hrn 

/ . . .  . 

" HOWARD VEIN 

ACE 24 
--9-b=% 22026 M d 

LAKE \ CARPENTER 
E l  6 8 6 m  

NAP 4 
IO(6) 

I \ /'Gold bridge 
7 km.  

NEW CONGRESS RESOURCES LTD. 

GOLD BRIDGE PROPERTY 

DRILLING LOCATION MAP 
SCALE 

0 50 100 200 300 
METRES 1 I METRES 

AUG, 1980 FIG. I 



79-2 \ \  'd 
\ I  179 -1  

N A P  I 

Go; 

/ LILLOOET / 


